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Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes
METHODOLOGY

Web surveyusingcomputerassistedNebinterviewing(CAWIYechnology

FromJune5t to June7th, 2020

&?& 1,523 Canadianand 1,001 Americans 18 yearsof ageor older,randomlyrecruitedfrom [ 9 hoflide panel

Using data from the 2016 Census,results were weighted accordingto gender, age, mother tongue, region,
education level and presenceof children in the householdin order to ensure a representativesample of the
population

> P

No margin of error can be associatedwith a non-probability sample (Web panel in this case) However for
comparativepurposesa probability sampleof 1,523 respondentswvould havea marginof error of £2.51% 19times
out of 20, while a probabilitysampleof 1,001 would havea marginof error of £3.1% 19 timesout of 20.

Theresearchresults presentedhere are in full compliancewith the CRICPublicOpinion ResearchStandardsand
DisclosureRequirements
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METHODOLOGY

Notes on Reading this Report

The numberspresentedhavebeenroundedup. Howeverthe numbersbefore roundingwere usedto calculatethe
sumspresentedand might therefore not correspondo the manualadditionof thesenumbers

In this report, datain bold red charactersandicate a significantlylower proportion than that of other respondents
Converselydatain bold greencharacterdndicatea significantlyhigherproportion that that of other respondents

A more detailedmethodologyis presentedin the appendix

If you have questionsabout the data presentedin this report, pleasecontact ChristianBourque, Associateand
ExecutiveVicePresentat the following e-mail address chourque @lege260.com or JackJedwah President& CEO
of the Associatiorfor CanadiarStudiesjackjedwab@acsecca
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SERIOUSNESS OF SYSTEMIC RACISM ‘ ACS+AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC112 KS&aS ySEG ljdzSadAazya |al lo2dzi K2g &2dz ¥SSt I o2dzi R®%4AI NR2G SR
origin or religious beliefs that exists in Canaéease indicate below your opinion on how serious the issue of racism is in the following
situations:

Base: All respondents (h523)
Serious (very + somewhat) presented

Among law enforcement (such as city police, RCMP, etc.) w
. 50%
you live
Among employers in your communi_ 33%
Among your neighbours_ 22%

urban minority

i P ] E B N E B E EN E E AR
. SRl 1 523 | 100 | 409 | 601 | 125 136 | 152 | 433 | 522 | 568 | 659 | 587 | 260 | 1,193 | 318
% Serious (very + somewhat) presented

Among law enforcement (such as city 0 0 0 0 0 o o 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0
police, RCMP, etc.) where you live SIZN 45% 51% 50% 47% 50% 56% 60% 47% 46% 56% 48% 42% 48%  61%

Among the military KIP/l 43% 38% 39% 33% 36% 44% 47% 38% 34% 40% 40% 34% 37% 47%

Among employers in your community KT/ 34% 32% 33% 32% 36% 32% 48% 32% 24% 36% 33% 27% 30% 46%

At universities VAL 27% 27% 27% 21% 25% 29% 40% 27% 18% 32% 25% 19% 23% 40%

Among youmeighbours Al 28% 26% 19% 21% 20% 24% 30% 24% 14% 25% 19% 20% 19% 35%



5P SERIOUSNESS OF SYSTEMIC RACISM
2 (CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC112 KS4S ySEG ljdSadrzysa | &

1 | 0o2dzi

K2 g

ACS -« AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

@2dz FSS¢

Leger

' d2dzi R&®&dJ NR2GSRZX

origin or religious beliefs that exists in Canada / in the United St&k=ase indicate below your opinion on how serious the issue of racism is

in the following situations:
Base: All respondents

b

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001

1,523 1,001

Unweighted n=
Unweighted r=
% Serious (very + somewhat) presented
Among law enforcement (such as city police, RCI
etc.) where you live

Among the military
Among employers in your community
At universities

Among youmneighbours

TOTAL CANADA

50%

39%

33%

27%

22%

* % % % *
* % % %
* % A % *
* % % #
* % ok %
* 4 *
* % o %
* % 4
* ok % F
* % % %
* ok ok %

TOTAL USA

52%

45%

38%

38%

33%

2
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SUPPORT FOR GROUPS INVOLVED IN THE P ACS+AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC1130ver the past week, you may have been watching scenes of protests in many US cities about systemic racism in US pacietyeekieas
seen a combination of peaceful protests along with protests that have turned violent and involved widespread looting ahdhbpslestruction of
public and private propertyMULTIPLE MENTIONS*

As you may watch or hear about these events do you find yourself supporting or opposing some of the different groups involved
Base: All respondents (1;7523)

% Support (strongly + somewhat) presented

The protesters 2%

Police officers

State government officials_ 33%
President Trump - 9%

urban minority

i P ] B E A N P B E EN E A
Nl 1 523 | 100 | 409 | 601 | 125 136 | 152 | 433 | 522 | 568 | 650 | 587 | 260 | 1,193 | 318
% Support (strongly + somewhat) presented

39%

The protesters 71% 71% 73% 65% 75% 75% 78% 69% 71% 74% 73% 67% 72% 74%
Police officers KISVl 39% 41% 36% 39% 46% 40% 28% 42% 45% 36% 40% 44% 41% 32%

State government officials KON 25% 35% 32% 22% 38% 40% 25% 32% 40% 33% 34% 34% 35% 29%

President Trump P/ 8% 6% 9% 15% 13% 10% 6% 10% 11% 10% 8% 12% 9% 9%

*Respondents had the option of selecting more than one answer, the total of mentions may exceed 100%.



SUPPORT FOR GROUPS INVOLVED IN THE PRC/
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)
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Leger

CTC1130ver the past week, you may have been watching scenes of protests in many US cities about systemic racism in US padety. The
week has seen a combination of peaceful protests along with protests that have turned violent and involved widespreaofIstotipg and
the destruction of public and private property. MULTIPLE MENTIONS*

Asyou may watch or hear about these events do you find yourself supporting or opposing some of the different groups involved?

Base: All respondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001
Unweighted n=
% Support (strongly + somewhat) presented Lzl 1080

* % % % *
* % % %
* A % % *
* % % #
* % ok %
* 4 *
* % o %
* % 4
* ok % F
* % % %
* ok ok %

9

The protesters 72% 63%

Police officers 39% 55% 16
State government officials 33% 52% 19
President Trump 9% 38% 29

*Respondents had the option of selecting more than one answer, the total of mentions may exceed 100%.



POLICE RELATIONS

Leger
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CTC114Do you think that relations between police officers ahd CTC11%0 you think that relations between police officers ansible
publicin your area are better than, comparable to, or worse than inthe ~ Minoritiesin your area are better than, comparable to, or worse than in
United States? the United States?

Base: All respondents (07523) Base: All respondents (b523)

Comparable - 22%
Comparable . 15%

Worse than in the United Statesl 2%

Worse than in the United Statei 3%

CANAD urban minorit
WWEWECIE 1,523 104 [ 357 [ 585] 99 | 171 207 | 415] 519 | 588 | 631 | 598 | 272 | 1,204
CTC114 Unweighted n-[IZR 1,193

Betterin myarea 82% 80% 75% 74% 71% 79% 68% 75% 84% 75% 79% 76% 80%  63%
Comparable 13% 15% 17% 15% 16% 13% 23% 14% 11% 16% 15% 16% 13%  23%

Worse than in the United StatesilEEZI 4% 1% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 8%

CANAD., urban minority
WEEIEEHE 1,523] 104|357 | 585] 99 | 171 ] 207 [ 415 | 519 | 588 | 631| 598 | 272 | 1,204 | 307 |
CTC115 WWERIEER 1523 ( 100 409 | 601 ] 125 136 ] 152] 433 522 | 568 | 659 | 587 | 260 [ 1,193 | 318 |

Betterin myarea 78% 76% 67% 60% 62% 66% 58% 66% 78% 67% 70% 68% 71%  59%
Comparable 18% 19% 21% 31% 24% 23% 30% 22% 16% 22% 22% 21% 20%  29%

Worse than in the United States 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5%
The 100% total corresponds®2 V Qi 1 V24 k LINBFSNI vz2i G2 FvagsSNI
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CTC114. Do you think that relations between police officers and the public in your area are better than, comparable torsethvan in the UnitedStates

* ok ok ok Kk
ko ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok

/in Canada?
Base: All respondents

* Ak 4 %

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001 D
Unweighted n= 1,523 1,001 _

Betterin myarea 7% 13%
Comparable 15% 28% 13
Worse than in the Unite&tates /In Canada 3% 26% 23

CTC115. Do you think that relations between police officers and visible minorities in your area are better than, compasabientorse than in the
United States/ in Canada?

Base: All respondents

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001 O
Unweighted re 1,523 1,001 _

Betterin myarea 68% 12%
Comparable 22% 29% 7
Worse than in the Unite@tates / In Canada 2% 26% 24

The 100% total corresponds®2 V Qi 1 V24 k LINBFSNI vz2i G2 FvagsSNI



FREQUENCY OF RACIST/PREJUDICED COMM \ Leger
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Je¢/mmno 126 2738y Rz ez2dz kSN o KEGEL HO@’E%%dOXéoﬁfse%tEeWy@%fﬁf&%’(“mems

Base: Al respondents (8:523) Base: All respondents (0;523)

Xracist prejudicedcommentsfrom friendsandfamily I 6 2 dzii X Xracist prejudicedcommentson socialmedial 6 2 dzii X

0 .
%often + sometimespresented Yooften + sometimegpresented

Black people - 27% Black people - 44%
- 26% Chinese Canadians- 37%

CANAD urban minority
WELUCHRE 1523 104357 585( 99 | 171 ] 207 { 415| 510 588 | 631 | 598 | 272 | 1,204
cTCi10 nweighie -JFIEEE 1,193

Chinese Canadians

Black people 26% 30% 30% 28% 21% 19% 43% 24% 18% 28% 26% 28% 25%  36%
ChineseCanadians Pl 26% 21% 31% 28% 16% 29% 41% 25% 16% 27% 25% 25% 23%  39%

CANAD urban minority
WERLELE 1,523] 104 | 357 [ 585] 99 [ 171] 207 ] 415 519 588 | 631 ] 598 | 272 | 1,204
crcin Urweightect - 1163

Black people 49% 43% 46% 33% 44% 42% 56% 4T% 32% 45% 43% 41% 40%  58%
ChineseCanadians SIRN 42% 31% 40% 31% 30% 46% 47% 39% 28% 40% 37% 32% 34%  51%



FREQUENCY OF RACIST/PREJUDICED COMMEN/; ACS+<AEC
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

Leger
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CTC110. How often do you hear these types of comments?
Base: All respondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001 ]

Unweighted n=
%often + sometimespresented 1,523 1,001

Black people 27% 34%

ChineseCanadian$ ChineseAmericans 26% 27% 1

CTC111. How often do you see these types of comments on so@dia?

Base: All respondents
TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA Gap

Weighted n: 1,523 1,001 ]
% often + sometimespresented lo52e e

Black people 44% 44%

ChineseCanadiand ChineséAmericans 37% 36% 1






SECOND WAVE OF THE VIRUS

CTC96. Do you think there will be a second wave of the virus ?
Base: Altespondenty(n=1,523)

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

weighted n JETZER

Yes
No 4% 15% 8% 12% 11% 7% 13% 10% 8% 12% 9% 8%| 10%

52y Qi Pyefema to answer 13% 13% 14% 20% 14% 16% 9% 15% 18% 13% 16% 15%| 14%

Leger

ON | MB/SK| AB BC | 1834|3554 | 55+ |Urban S Rura U Gap
urban June &

3 N 5 1 ) Y

83% 72% T77% 68% 76% 77% 77% 75% 75% 75% 76% 7%| 76%|



SECOND WAVE OF THE VIRUS (CANADA VS UNITED STATES)/ ACSe*AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Leger

CTC96. Do you think there will be a second wave of the virus ?
Base: Altespondents

Weighted n :

Unweighted r=

Yes 76% 64% 12
No 10% 17% 7

52y Qi Prejeshai to answer 14% 19% 5



STRENGTH OF THE SECOND WAVE A e A e Leger
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CTC97. Do you think the second wave will be stronger, as strong or weaker than the current wave?
BaseRespondentsvho think there will be a secondvave(n=1,144)

32%

Stronger

As strong as 40%

Weaker

18%

0%iz2 | yassSN

MB/S AB 18:34 | 3554 Urban JTU?]ZAF

wmmﬂmmﬂ@ﬁﬂﬂmﬂmﬂml

Stronger Yo/l 31% 26% 34% 34% 39% 31% 35% 38% 25% 33% 28% 38%| 37%

52y Qi 1y26 «k t

As strong as ZIPZM 49% 43% 39% 43% 23% 44% 42% 38% 40% 40% 40% 39%| 35% | +5
Weaker P78 15% 24% 14% 11% 27% 15% 16% 13% 23% 17% 20% 13%| 18% | -

52y Qi (y26 k t NBTEOM 4% 7% 13% 11% 11% 11% 7% 11% 12% 10% 12% 9% | 10%| -
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STRENGTH OF THE SECOND WAWADA VS UNITED STATES) ACS+*AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC97. Do you think the second wave will be stronger, as strong or weaker than the current wave?

BaseRespondentsvho think there will be a secondvave

* ok ok ok ok ok
ko ok ok ok ok

* ok ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk

* ok ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok

* k ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk

* ok ok ok ok ok

TOTAL CANADA

Weighted n : 1,150
Unweighted = 1,144

Stronger 32% 39% 7
As strong as 40% 38% 2
Weaker 18% 11% 7

52y Qi 1y26 k tNBFSN y2 10% 11% 1
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RESPONSIBILITY FOR AVOIDING A SECOND WAVE | ACS+<AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC100. Who do you think has a greater responsibility to take adequate measures to try to avoid a possible second waveantidmic?

Base: Altespondentg(n=1,523)
Governments - 17%

52y Qi 1y26 k t NEBRBHNI y2id G2 FyasgSN

TOTAL U
QO e [ o o o om

Each Canadian individually 85% 80% 79% 79% 77% 85% 76% 79% 85% 81% 78% 82%| 77%

Governments 10% 16% 17% 20% 22% 14% 20% 18% 13% 16% 18% 15%| 18% | -1

52y Qi 1y26 k t NETEIM 5% 5% 4% 1% 1% 0% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%| 5% | 2
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RESPONSIBILITY FOR AVOIDING A SECOND WAVE
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC100. Who do you think has a greater responsibility to take adequate measures to try to avoid a possible second wavgantidmic?

* ok ok ok ok ok
*ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* k ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok ok

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001 _

Unweighted n= 1,523 1,001 L

Base: Altespondents

Each Canadian / American individually 80% 68% 12
Governments 17% 21% 4
11% 8

52yQ0 1y26 k t NBFSNI y2 3%
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PACE OF RELAXING PROTECTIVE MEASURES BY GOVERNME/{ ACS < AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d’études canadiennes

CTC64. Do you feel that governments should accelerate, maintain, or slow down the pace at which it is relaxing socialmitaetdsolation measures

to allow a gradual return to normal activities?
Base: Altespondenty(n=1,523)

Accelerate the pace 13%

66%

Maintain the pace

Slow down the pace_ 21%

- 2 1 I e e

Accelerate the pace Pl 7% 15% 15% 11% 11% 11% 12% 14% 14% 15% 13% 11%| 14%

Maintain the pace GVl 70% 67% 63% 65% 71% 70% 66% 62% 70% 64% 68% 66%| 58% | +8

Slow down the pace AV 23% 18% 22% 24% 19% 18% 23% 24% 16% 21% 19% 23%| 28% | -7



PACE OF RELAXING PROTECTIVE MEASURES BY GOVERNMI
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)
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Leger

CTC64. Do you feel that governments should accelerate, maintain, or slow down the pace at which it is relaxing socialrtiftalic
isolation measures to allow a gradual return to normal activities?

Base: Alfespondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001
Unweighted = 1,523 1,001

Accelerate the pace 13% 23% 10

* % % % *
* % % %
* % A % *
* % % #
* % ok %
* 4 *
* % o %
* % 4
* ok % F
* % % %
* ok ok %

Maintain the pace 66% 50% 16

Slow down the pace 21% 27% 6
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INTENTION TO GET VACCINATED

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC108. When it becomes available to the population, do you intend to receive the vaccine against-C@VID
Base: Altespondentyn=1,523)

o .

Yes GISVZM 81% 68% 67% 64% 66% 69% 67% 61% 75% 69% 70% 64%
No 16% 7% 18% 16% 14% 14% 18% 17% 19% 12% 17% 13% 17%

52y Qi Pyefema to answer G 12% 15% 17% 22% 20% 12% 16% 20% 13% 14% 17% 19%
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CTC108. When it becomes available to the population, do you intend to receive the vaccine against-Ca@w/ID
Base: Altespondents

Weighted n :

Unweighted r=

Yes 68% 55% 13
No 16% 23% 7

52y Qi Prejeshai to answer 16% 22% 6






BUSINESSES REOPENING

Leger

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC107Some businesses are still closed in certain parts of Canada. Starting this week, would you be comfortable if the following
businesses reopened in your area?

Base: Altespondentgn=1,523)

Restaurants 68%

B Yes, reopen without any restrictions 9%

Hotels 67%

18%

6%

E Yes, reopen with restrictions (e.g. limit the ~ Gyms or other fithess facilitie 55%
number of customers to practice social

0,
distancing, regularly disinfect surfaces, etc.) 36%

M o
Bars or pubs 50%

m No, do not reopen

Concert halls or theatres %

49%

The 100% total corresponds to the mentibhese businesses have already reopened in my area.
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BUSINESSES REOPENINETAILS

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC107Some businesses are still closed in certain parts of Canada. Starting this week, would you be comfortable if the following
businesses reopened in your area?

Base: Altespondents

WEEWERIE 1523 | 104 | 357 | 585 | 99 | 171 | 207 | 415 | 519 | 588 | 631 | 598 | 272
UWERLELES 1523 | 100 | 409 [ 601 | 125 | 136 | 152 | 433 | 522 | 568 | 659 | 587 | 260 |

Restaurants
Yes, reopen without any restrictions 4% 10% 7% 4% 10% 4% 8% 10% 4% 9% 7% 4%
Yes, reopen with restrictions 68% 76% 66% 75% 54% 68% 63% 66% 73% 69% 65% 69%
No, do not reopen 13% 13% 26% 10% 7% 6% 18% 18% 14% 15% 18% 18%
Hotels
Yes, reopen without any restrictions 7% 12% 8% 8% 14% 3% 8% 11% 8% 9% 10% 6%
Yes, reopen with restrictions 64% 68% 64% 70% 66% 76% 65% 67% 70% 69% 64% 68%
No, do not reopen 17% 17% 26% 14% 7% 11% 20% 18% 18% 18% 19% 20%
Gyms or other fitness facilities
Yes, reopen without any restrictions 4% 8% 6% 2% 9% 2% 8% 8% 3% 8% 6% 4%
Yes, reopen with restrictions 48% 61% 45% 68% 62% 68% 55% 54% 57% 56% 56% 54%
No, do not reopen 39% 30% 49% 23% 28% 22% 35% 36% 37% 35% 36% 39%
Bars or pubs
Yes, reopen without any restrictions 2% 8% 6% 2% 10% 4% 6% 9% 4% 8% 6% 4%
Yes, reopen with restrictions 43% 53% 45% 59% 49% 62% 49% 45% 57% 51% 51% 46%
No, do not reopen 48% 38% 49% 34% 20% 21% 39% 42% 35% 36% 37% 46%
Concert halls or theatres
Yes, reopen without any restrictions 4% 8% T% 4% 8% 3% 8% 8% 4% T% 6% 4%
Yes, reopen with restrictions 37% 61% 31% 52% 57% 41% 40% 46% 45% 43% 44%  46%
No, do not reopen 59% 30% 62% 44% 36% 56% 52% 45% 51% 50% 50% 49%

The 100% total corresponds to the mentibhese businesses have already reopened in my area.



The 100% total corresponds to the mentibhese businesses have already reopened in my area.

Weighted n -7 R B T
Unweighted - <R I T .

Restaurants

Yes, reopen without any restrictions 7% 21% 14

Yes, reopen with restrictions 68% 52% 16

No, do not reopen 16% 13% 3
Hotels

Yes, reopen without any restrictions 9% 22% 13

Yes, reopen with restrictions 67% 51% 16

No, do not reopen 18% 17% 1
Gyms or other fitness facilities

Yes, reopen without any restrictions 6% 17% 11

Yes, reopen with restrictions 55% 43% 12

No, do not reopen 36% 28% 8
Bars or pubs

Yes, reopen without any restrictions 6% 18% 12

Yes, reopen with restrictions 50% 43% 7

No, do not reopen 38% 28% 10
Concert halls or theatres

Yes, reopen without any restrictions 6% 17% 11

Yes, reopen with restrictions 44% 40% 4

No, do not reopen 49% 37% 12

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

ACS -« AEC

TOTAL
CANADA TOTAL USA -

Leger

CTC107Some businesses are still closed in certain parts of Canada. Starting this week, would you be comfortable if the following
businesses reopened in your area?

Base: Alfespondents



OTHERS GETTING WITHIN TWO METHRSSPEONDENTS
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES) (EVOLUTION)
CTC71Despite the fact thatyou are making considerable efforts to respect social distancing, have people outside your family gotten within two meters

of you over the past week ?
Base: Alfespondents

ACS+AEC Leser

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

% yegresented

100%
90%
80%
70% 63%

60% 51% 56% 56% 57%
O —

56%
50% L 54% o0t 55%
0

i

40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

May 11th, 2020 May 19th, 2020 May 25th, 2020 June 1st, 2020 June 8th, 2020
—=o—Total Canada —e—Total USA



WEARING A MASK IN PUBLIC

Leger

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC74. Do you wear a mask to do the following ?
Base: All respondents (1;523)

% Yes presented

Grocery shopping 51%

Go to the pharmacy 45%

Work in your office / workplace 17%

Use public transit (buses, subways, tramways, e 14%

12%

Sub TOTA
ON |MB/SH AB BC | 1834|3554 | 55+ [Urban Rural| June | Gap
urban 1st

. )

Go for a walk

Unweighted rn=
% Yes presented 1,523] 100 | 409 f 601 -

Grocery shopping U4 38% 52% 60% 33% 39% 49% 52% 42% 58% 56% 49% 43%| 43%

Go to the pharmacy Y 29% 48% 53% 22% 30% 44% 43% 38% 51% 50% 44% 36%| 38% | +7

Work in your office / workplace IVOZN 11% 20% 21% 12% 13% 14% 29% 19% 7% 18% 17% 16%| 10%| +7

Use public transit (buses, subways,
tramways, etc.)

VA8 3% 17% 16% 5% 10% 16% 22% 13% 9% 20% 12% 4% | 13%| +1

Go for a walk VA4l 9% 10% 16% 4% 7% 10% 15% 9% 12% 17% 9% 6% | 10%| +2




WEARING A MASK IN PUBLIC (CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC74. Do you wear a mask to do the following?
Base: All respondents

B

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA
Weighted n ¢ 1,523 1,001 -

* ok ok ok Kk
*ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok Kk Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok

* Ak 4 %

Unweighted r=

Grocery shopping

Go to the pharmacy

Work in your office / workplace

Use public transit (buses, subways, tramways, et

Go for a walk

51%
45%
17%

14%

12%

8%

60%

34%

27%

35%

ACS -« AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

7 27

15

17

13

23

Leger
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M A N DATO RY M AS K W EA R I N G | Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC84. Should the wearing of a protective mask be made mandatory for all Canadians when they are out in public and ap#ireduch

as grocery stores, shopping malls or public transit?
Base: Altespondenty(n=1,536)

TOTAL TOTA
ATL | QC | ON |MB/SK| AB BC | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ |Urban Rural June | Gap
CANADA 1st

Weighted n -m-

Yes SO 52% 58% 60% 32% 39% 48% 51% 48% 59% 55% 55% 47%| 51%| +2
YL/ 31% 37% 30% 54% 46% 43% 38% 43% 31% 37% 35% 41%| 36%| +1

- B
52y Qi Prefedat to answer 17% 5% 10% 14% 15% 9% 11% 9% 10% 8% 11% 11% 13%| -3



MANDATORY MASK WEARING (CANADA VS UNITED STATI/{ ACS -+ AEC

CTC84. Should the wearing of a protective mask be made mandatory for all Canadians/ all Americans when they are outianputxinfined spaces

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

such as grocery stores, shopping malls or public transit?

Base: Altespondents

Yes
No

52y Q0 Prefethd to answer

* % % % *
* o o F

* ok ok Kk
LR R T
* ok ok ok
* Kk ok Kk Kk
* ok ok ok ok
L
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok Kk

i+l

6 14

53% 7%

Unweighted r=

37% 26% 11
10% 7% 3

Leger






Leger
MENTAL HEALTH DURING THE CRISIS

CTC46. Since the beginning of the COY®xrisis, how would you rate your mental health?

Base: Altespondentg(n=1,523)
Excellent _ 13%
° Top 2 (Good):
36%

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Bottom 3:

cad | 1% | e

Very bad . 2%

Don't know / prefer not to answerl 1%

TOTAL Sub TOTA

Total Top 2 (Good) 36% 32% 48% 33% 33% 24% 37% 24% 28% 52% 38% 34% 36%| 41%| -5
Excellent 13% 10% 19% 11% 14% 10% 14% 8% 11% 19% 13% 13% 14%| 13%| -
Very good 23% 22% 30% 22% 20% 14% 23% 17% 17% 33% 25% 22% 22%| 27% | -4

Total Bottom 3 63% 66% 51% 65% 64% 74% 63% 74% 70% 48% 61% 64% 64%| 58% | +5

Good* 47% 43% 39% 51% 47% 48% 51% 50% 52% 40% 43% 50% 47%| 43% | +4
Bad 14% 21% 11% 13% 14% 22% 11% 19% 16% 8% 15% 13% 15%| 12% | +2
Very bad 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 5% 1% 4% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1%| 3% | -1
52y Qi (y26kt NBFS 1% 202 1% a 2% NI 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% | 1% | -

* TheGoodrating is placed in the bottom 3 as part of a standardized scale in academic research
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MENTAL HEALTH DURING THE CRISIS (Evolution) ACS =< AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC46. Since the beginning of the COY®xrisis, how would you rate your mental health?
Base: Altespondents

% Total Good (Excellent + Very gogugsented
100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50% 46%

0

30%

20%
10%

0%
April 20th, 2020 May 4th, 2020 May 19th, 2020 May 25th, 2020 June 1st, 2020 June 8th, 2020

=0=-Total Good



Leger
MENTAL HEALTH DURING THE CRISIS ACS+AEC

(CANADA VS UNITED STATEYS)
CTC46. Since the beginning of the COY®xrisis, how would you rate your mental health?

Base: Altespondents

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001 ]
Unweighted 1 1,523 1,001 O

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

* ok ok Kk
L
* ok ok ok
* ok Kk ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok
* ok ok ok

* 4 % % *
* % X o F

TotalTop 2 (Good) 36% 46% 10
Excellent 13% 21% 8
Very good 23% 25% 2

Total Bottom 3 63% 49% 14
Good* 47% 37% 10
Bad 14% 9% 5
Very bad 2% 3% 1

52y Qi 1y26kt NBFSNIy2G (G2 FyawEN 4% 3

* TheGoodrating is placed in the bottom 3 as part of a standardized scale in academic research



STRESS: LEAVING THE HOUSE / BEING IN PUBL

CTC72. When ydoave toleave your house and be out in public, to what extent do you find that stressful?

Base: Altespondentg(n=1,523)

Very stressful 9%

Not stressful at all _ 14%

52y Qi 1y29 kKt NEBFBONI y2i (G2 FyasgSNI

TOTAL

Weighted n -SR]
1,523
Total Stressful 50% 51% 37% 60% 45% 52% 48% 54%
Very stressful 9% 13% 6% 12% 13% 4% 8% 12%
Somewhat stressful 41% 38% 31% 47% 32% 48% 39% 43%
Total NotStressful 49% 49% 62% 39% 55% 48% 52% 45%
Not very stressful 35% 36% 46% 29% 35% 28% 39% 33%
Not stressful at all 14% 13% 16% 11% 20% 20% 13% 11%

52y Qi 1Y26kwST dzaflSln 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Unweighted r=

0O
P
Z
>
O
>

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Leger

50%

Total Stressful:

Total Not Stressful:
49%

56% 42% 51% 49%
12% 6% 10% 8%
44% 37% 41% 41%
43% 57% 49% 50%
30% 41% 33% 36%
14% 16% 15% 14%

0%

0% 1% 1%

ot [ 35| sos | o9 | 72| 2or | s | 510 | oon | oo | s [ erafusad

51%
11%
40%
49%
36%
13%
0%

TOTA
June
st

48%
10%
38%
51%
35%
16%

0%

||%HHI

+2
-1
+3
-2

-2

+1
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STRESS: LEAVING THE HOUSE / BEING IN PUBLIC s AEC
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC72. When ydoave toleave your house and be out in public, to what extent do you find that stressful?

Base: Altespondents
* |
I I
|
TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001 ]
Unweighted 1 1,523 1,001 O

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

* % % % *
* ok ok %

Total Stressful 50% 56% 6
Very stressful 9% 20% 11
Somewhat stressful 41% 36% 5

Total NotStressful 49% 41% 8
Not very stressful 35% 25% 10
Not stressful at all 14% 16% 2

52yQi 1y26kwSFdza$s 1% 3% 2






Leger
FEAR OF CONTRACTING THE VIRUS

CTC1Are you personally afraid of contracting the COVID (Coronavirus)?

Base: Altespondentg(n=1,523)
very afraic [ 15% Total Afraid:
51%
somewnat aric [ <
Total Not Afraid:
0
Not afraid at all _ 15% 48%

| already have or have been exposed to the virus 1%

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

52 y Q(\Rafuse [} 1%

urban June 3t
WECUERE 1,523 [ 104 | 357 |585| 99 | 171 207 [ 415|519 | 588631598 | 272| 1536 |

Total Afraid 52% 44% 60% 40% 42% 50% 50% 53% 50% 52% 52% 46%| 51% i
Very afraid 23% 13% 19% 9% 8% 14% 14% 17% 14% 17% 15% 12%| 13% +2
Somewhat afraid 20% 31% 41% 31% 34% 36% 35% 35% 36% 35% 37% 33%)| 38% 2

Total Not Afraid 47% 55% 38% 60% 57% 50% 47% 46% 49% 47% 47% 52%| 48% -
Not very afraid 34% 42% 26% 41% 29% 38% 33% 30% 36% 32% 32% 40%| 33% -
Not afraid at all 13% 13% 1206 19% 28% 12% 14% 17% 13% 15% 15% 12%]| 15% i
| already have or have been T 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% | 0% 11

exposed to the virus

52y Qi (y26kwST 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% +1
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FEAR OF CONTRACTING THE VIRUS (Evolution) ACS+*AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC1Are you personally afraid of contracting the COVID (Coronavirus)?
Base: Altespondents

0
70% 6206 04% 6204

580
60% 57% " 57% 55w 5495 e 0 0 0
: 51% 51% 51%

50% 44% 44%  46% ° °
48% 48%

40% 41%  42%
0, o)
31% 4,0, 37%

40%
30%
20%
10%
0%

March March April  April  April  Aprii May May May May June June

23rd, 30th, 6th, 13th, 20th, 27th, 4th, 11th, 19th, 25th, 1st, 8th,
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

—o—Total Afraid —e=Total Not Afraid



FEAR OF CONTRACTING THE VIRUS (CANADA VS UNITEL ACS -« AEC

Leger

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC1Are you personally afraid of contracting the COVID (Coronavirus)?

Base: Altespondents

* ok 4 %

I
roTaLCANADA | TOTALUSA

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001 ]
Unweighted n= 1,523 1,001 _

Total Afraid 51% 56% 5
Very afraid 15% 23% 8
Somewhat afraid 36% 33% 3

Total Not Afraid 48% 40% 8
Not very afraid 33% 22% 11
Not afraid at all 15% 18% 3

| already have or have been exposed to the virus 1% 1% -

52y Q0 (1y26kwSTdza$s 1% 4% 3
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F EA R O F A FA M I LY M E M B E R G ETTI N G T H E VI R U S | Association for CAanadS St\ies -.Assol(?ationEélud(e:i canadiennes

CTC2Are you afraid that someone in your immediate family will be contracting the CO¥8XCoronavirus)?

Base: Altespondentg(n=1,523)
very atreis | N 15% —y—

61%

42%

Somewhat afraid

27%

Not very afraid

Not afraid at all _ 11%

They already have the virus 1%

Total Not Afraid:
38%

s2yQi |yzfprowsSvdas

TOTAL Sub TOTA

WELICCRE 1523 | 104 | 357 [ 585] 99 | 171[207] 415|510 588 | 631|508 | 272 |1,536] |
MEERs 1523 [ 100 { 409 | 601 ] 125 [ 136]152] 433 | 522 [ 568 | 659 | 587 ] 260] 1536 |

Total Afraid 620 56% 67% 51% 55% 59% 62% 65% 56% 60% 63% 57%| 58% | +3
Very afraid 23% 18% 20% 16% 11% 17% 18% 23% 14% 20% 17% 14%)| 18% ;
Somewhat afraid 39% 38% 47% 35% 43% 42% 43% 42% 42% 40% 45% 43%| 40% | +2

Total Not Afraid 38% 40% 32% 48% 45% 40% 36% 35% 42% 39% 36% 42%| 40% | -2
Not very afraid 27% 31% 24% 34% 24% 27% 28% 22% 31% 27% 25% 32%| 31% | -4
Not afraid at all 11% 9% 9% 15% 21% 12% 8% 13% 11% 12% 11% 10%| 10% | +1

They already have the virus 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% | 1% -
52y Qi 1y26kwSTdRSL 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% | 1% -
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FEAR OF A FAMILY MEMBER GETTING THE VIRUS (Evc ACS+AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC2Are you afraid that someone in your immediate family will be contracting the CO¥8XCoronavirus)?
Base: Altespondents

80% 730 (6% 7394

70% 0% o 08% 67% 64%

0 @ 0 63% ) 0

. 61% 58% 61%
0

50%

40%
38%
40% oy, 33%  34%  34% 36% °
30% 0 25% 230 26%

20%

10%

0%
March March April 6th, April  April  April May 4th, May May May June 1stjune 8th,
23rd, 30th, 2020 13th, 20th, 27th, 2020 11th, 19th, 25th, 2020 2020
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

—e—Total Afraid —e=Total Not Afraid



FEAR OF A FAMILY MEMBER GETTING THE VIRUS

(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC2Are you afraid that someone in your immediate family will be contracting the CO¥8XCoronavirus)?

Base: Altespondents

Total Afraid
Very afraid

Somewhat afraid

Total Not Afraid
Not very afraid

Not afraid at all

They already have the virus

52yQi 1y26kwS¥Fdza$s

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001 ]
Unweighted 1 1,523 1,001 O

61%

18%

42%
38%
27%
11%
1%

1%

ACS -« AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

60%

24%

36%
36%
19%
17%
1%

3%

1

6

D> 00 N O

Leger
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EVOLUTION OF THE CGMABFPANDEMIC | ACS-AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC20: What statement best describes y@earsonal opinionof the COVIEL9 crisis for Canada?
Base: Altespondentg(n=1,523)

The worst of the crisis is behind uSiEEEEGEGEEEEEEEE 33%
We are in the worst period of the crisis novil [ NG 13%
The worst of the crisis is yet to com$NEGTINIGGEGNEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE 3%
Don't know / Prefer not to answer ||| GGG 15

- EE1 0 N Y E EY

The worst of the crisis is behind us 28% 48% 33% 38% 39% 37% 35% 35% 42% 37% 42% 33%| 37%

We are in the worst period of the crisis nowgeELZ® 18% 10% 17% 12% 7% 12% 14% 14% 12% 14% 13% 13%| 16% | -3

The worst of the crisis is yet to come 38% 28% 31% 30% 33% 34% 34% 35% 26% 32% 28% 38%| 30% | +1
Don't know / Prefer not to answer 16% 13% 20% 20% 21% 17% 17% 17% 19% 18% 17% 16%| 16% | +2




EVOLUTION OF THE CGMAIPANDEMIC
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES) ACSsS+AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Leger

CTC20: What statement best describes y@arsonal opinionof the COVIEL9 crisis for Canada/United States?
Base: Altespondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001 ]
Unweighted r= 1,523 1,001 _

The worst of the crisis is behind us 38% 31% 7
We are in the worst period of the crisis now 13% 19% 6
The worst of the crisis is yet to come 31% 32% 1

Don't know / Prefer not to answer 18% 18% -






SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE T
COVIDP19

CTC10To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the C&@ICoronavirus) pandemic by the follong?
Base: Altespondentyn=1,523)

ACS -« AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Leger

49% 49%
46%

35%
26%
12% 11% 11%
7% 8%
» 5% 5%
] —— -

Federal government Your provincial government Your local or municipal government

28%

m Very satisfied ® Somewhat satisfied ® Somewhat dissatisfied ™ Very dissatisfied W52y Qi 1y 2 6k wS F dz&



SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE T
COVIDP19 - DETAILS

CTC10To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the C&@ICoronavirus) pandemic by the follong?
Base: Alfespondentg(n=1,523)

Total Satisfied

Total Dissatisfied

Your provincial government

Total Satisfied

Total Dissatisfied

Your local or municipal government

Total Satisfied

Total Dissatisfied

85%

12%

86%

12%

7%
15%

73%

22%

84%

13%

72%
15%

79%

19%

80%

18%

76%
16%

73%

27%

76%

22%

69%
22%

79%

20%

2%

26%

71%
23%

82%

17%

91%

8%

81%
14%

75%

20%

78%

18%

73%
15%

73%

24%

78%

20%

73%
21%

o .

e | Y I I T T ) ) T D R

Federal government

84%

15%

88%

12%

79%

14%

81%

17%

80%

18%

74%
19%

ACS -« AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

7%

20%

83%

14%

7%
15%

74%

24%

81%

17%

73%
16%

4%

23%

80%

18%

70%
21%

Leger

+4



SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE T
COVIBR19 (Evolution)

ACS+AEC Leser

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTCL10To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the C&@W®IpCoronavirus) pandemic by the follong?
Base: Altespondents

% TotalSatisfiedpresented

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

79%

67%
65%

March
23rd,
2020

79%

70%

67%

March April 6th,

30th,
2020

82%

72%

68%

2020

84%

83% 83%
o 79% 78% 80% 78% MZ%

76% 77% ! e — 78%

— ~— ? 75%

73%
71% 72% 72% 73% ° >~ 20%
67%

April April April  May 4th, May 11th May 19th May 25th, June 1st, June 8th,
13th, 20th, 27th, 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020
2020 2020 2020

—o—Federal goverment

—e—Provincial government =e—=Local or municipal government
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SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE T ACS e+ AEC
COVI Dl 9 - D ETAI L S Association for Canadian Studies » Association d’études canadiennes

CTC10To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the C&@ICoronavirus) pandemic by your prowial
government?
Base: Altespondentg(n=1,523)

Francois Legault Doug Ford BrianPallister Scott Moe  Jason Kenney John Horgan
TOTAL : , , British

Total Satisfied 82% 86% 84% 80% 70% 83% 72% 91%

Very satisfied 35% 42% 38% 32% 33% 29% 26% 46%
Somewhat satisfied 46% 43% 46% 48% 38% 54% 46% 45%
Total Dissatisfied 16% 12% 13% 18% 25% 17% 26% 8%
Somewhat dissatisfied 11% 6% 9% 13% 19% 8% 16% 6%
Very dissatisfied 5% 6% 3% 5% 7% 9% 10% 2%

52y Qi {Y26Kv 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 0% 2% 1%



SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE T AE S v & e Leger
COVIBR19 (Evolution)

CTC10To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the C&@ICoronavirus) pandemic by your prowial
government?

Base: Altespondents

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

% TotalSatisfiedpresented

0,
100%  gs
90%
15%y79 81%
80%75%
74%
70% 729%
71%

60%

64% 65% 62% 62%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%
March  March  April 6th, April 13th April 20th April 27th, May 4th, May 11th,May 19th,May 25th, June 1st, June 8th,

23rd, 30th, 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020
2020 2020

—eo—Francois Legault —e=Doug Ford —e—Brian Pallister —e=Scott Moe -e—Jason Kenney —e=John Horgan



SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE T/ A e Leger
COVIB19 ¢ (CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC10To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the C&@ICoronavirus) pandemic by the follong?

* ok ok ok ok k
* k ok Kk Kk
* ok ok ok ok ok
LR T
* ok ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok Kk
* k ok ok Kk Kk
* ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok ok

Base: Altespondents

o T
Unweighted n=
G{FGAATASRE LINBaSYdS 1,523 1,001 _

Federal government/The US President 78% 42% 36

Your provincial government/Your State

government 82% 61% 21

Your local or municipal government 75% 66% 9
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VOTING INTENTIONBEDERAL ELECTIONS ACS - AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC37. If federal elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be farth® event a
respondent had no opinion, the following prompting question was ask&sen if you have not yet made up your mind, for which of the
following political parties would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for the ...

Base: Alfespondentg(n=1,523) except for the Bloc Québécois, Quebecers only

INTENTIONS BEFORE
THE COVHDI CRISIS

TOTAL UL
Decided | ATL| QC | ON |[MB/SH AB BC | Male | Female18-34| 3554 | 55+
Canada voters

WECISIE 1523 | 1213 | 01 | 279466 81 [ 136f 150 | 646 | 567 [304] 408 | 500
MLl 1523 | 1230 [ 84 ]317] 4920103 ] 113 121]656] 574 |327] 415 488 |

.. Liberal Party of Canada 36% 63% 45% 52% 22% 33% 40% 44% 48% 39% 43% 52%| 31% | +15
.. Conservative Party of Canada 20% 15% 9% 26% 50% 42% 30% 31% 20% 21% 27% 27%| 32% | -7
.. New Democratic Party of Canada 12% 12% 9% 17% 15% 15% 20% 12% 18% 25% 16% 8% | 19% | -4
.. Bloc Québécaois 5% - 29% - - - - - - - - - 8% | -1
.. Green Party of Canada 5% 10% 6% 4% 8% 5% 9% 6% 6% 10% 5% 4% | 8% | -2
X Fy20KSNI LI NI & 1% 0% 1% 1% 4% 4% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% | 2% | -1
| would not vote 5% - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
I would cancel my vote 2% - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
L R2yal 1yzs o - - - - - - - - - - - e
Refusa » el - - - - - - - - - - -]
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ACS+AEC Leser
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DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Sampling Frame

Participantavere randomlyselectedfrom|[ 9 hofllife panel

Legerownsand managesan Internet panelthat includesmore than 400,000 Canadiangoastto coast Anonline panelconsistsof Web
usersprofiled accordingto different demographicvariables The majority of [ S 3 $anE@embers(60%) were randomly recruited
over the phone in the past ten years, which makesthis panel very similar to the current Canadianpopulation on a number of
demographiacharacteristicsMoreover, 35% of panellistswere recruitedthrough affiliate programsand 5%through partner campaigns

andprograms

Tobe eligible,respondentsvererequiredto be 18 yearsof ageor older.
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Leger
DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Weighted and Unweighted Sample

Thetable belowpresentsthe Canadiargeographidistribution of respondentdefore weighting

Province Unweighted Weighted
British Columbia 207 152
Alberta 171 136
Manitoba/Saskatchewan 99 125
Ontario 585 601
Quebec 357 409
Atlantic 104 100

Thetable belowpresentsthe Americangeographidistribution of respondentdefore weighting

USregion Unweighted Weighted
NorthEast 179 219
MidWest 219 211
South 371 285
West 233 286
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Leger
DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Weighted and Unweighted Sample for Canada

Thefollowing tablespresentthe demographidaistribution of respondentsaccordingto gender,ageand language(mother tongue) for
Canada

GENDER Unweighted Weighted
Male 740 754
Female 783 769
Between 18 and 34 415 433
Between35 and 54 519 522
55or over 588 568
#g':I(éLLJJAEGE (MOTHER Unweighted Weighted
English 979 903
French 317 384
Other 226 235

Thesamplethus collectedhasa minimumweightingfactor of 0.0726and a maximumweightingfactor of 4.0950 Theweightedvariance
is0.3972
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Leger
DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Weighted and Unweighted Sample for The United States

Thefollowingtablespresentthe demographidistribution of respondentsaccordingo genderandagefor TheUnited States

GENDER Unweighted Weighted
Male 485 502
Female 516 499
AGE Unweighted Weighted
Between 18 and 29 220 90
Between 30 and 39 172 204
Between 40 and 49 186 155
Between 50 and 64 250 332
65 orolder 172 220

Thesamplethus collectedhasa minimumweightingfactor of 0.0726and a maximumweightingfactor of 4.0950 Theweightedvariance
is0.3972
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MEMBER

Leger is a member &iSOMAREuUropean Society for Opinion and
Market Research), the global association of opinion polls and marketin
research professionals. As such, Leger is committed to applying the
international ICC/ESOMAg&de of Market, Opinion and Social Research

and Data Analytics.

Leger is also a member of thesights Associatigithe American
Association of Marketing Research Analytics.



https://www.esomar.org/
https://www.esomar.org/uploads/public/knowledge-and-standards/codes-and-guidelines/ESOMAR_ICC-ESOMAR_Code_English.pdf
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